“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148 (3) and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies 
Act, 2013 (including any statutory, modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) 
and the Rules made there under, as amended from time to time, the Company hereby ratifies the 
remuneration of Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand) plus GST and re-imbursement of out-of-
pocket expenses payable to M/s Avnesh Jain & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Reg.No.101048) who are 
appointed as Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of cost records by the Company for the Financial Year 
2024-25, be and is hereby ratified and approved.

[...]

The board of Directors at their meeting held on 10th April 2024 upon the recommendation of the 
audit committee, approve the appointment of M/s Avnesh Jain & Co, Cost Accountants (FRN: 
101048), to conduct the audit of the cost records of the company for the financial year ending 31st 
March 2025 at a remuneration of Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand) plus GST & re-imbursement 
of out-of- pocket expenses. 

In term of the provisions of  Section 148 of the Companies  Act 2013, read with the Rule 14 of the 
Companies ( Audit & Auditors ) Rules, 2014  (as amended or re-enacted from time to time) the

[...]

ended 31.03.2024 and carried forward the net profit balance to the next year. 

5. Capital structure: 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore only) divided 
into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore only) equity shares of Rs.10/- each. 

The Paid up share capital of the Company is Rs. 18,04,87,350/- (Rupees Eighteen Crore Four Lakhs 
Eighty Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty only) divided into 1,80,48,735(One Crore Eighty Lakhs 
Forty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Five only) equity shares of Rs.10/- each. 

6. Establishment of new spinning unit: 

During the year your Company has successfully Establishment New Spinning Unit at  Aaraji No. 
983, 989, 990, 991, 992/1568,993/1570, Village - Undawa, Tehsil-Gangrar, Distt Chittorgarh -

[...]

D) The capital structure of the company as on 31.03.2024 are as follows:- 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore only) 
divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore only) equity shares of Rs.10/- each. 

The Paid up share capital of the Company is Rs. 18,04,87,350/- (Rupees Eighteen Crore Four Lakhs 
Eighty Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty only) divided into 1,80,48,735(One Crore Eighty 
Lakhs Fourty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Five only) equity shares of Rs.10/- each. 

E) There have been no material changes and commitments, if any, affecting the financial 
position of the Company which have occurred between the end of the financial year of the